CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN DIEGO REGION

TENTATIVE ORDER NO. R9-2019-0009

AN ORDER RESCINDING ORDER NO. 95-83 WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR MR. KARL KEMP, WARM SPRINGS MOBILE HOME AND R.V. PARK, RIVERSIDE COUNTY

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region, (hereinafter San Diego Water Board), finds that:

- Order No. 95-83, Waste Discharge Requirements for Mr. Karl Kemp, Warm Springs Mobile Home and R.V. Park, Riverside County, established requirements for the subsurface disposal of domestic wastewater through septic tank/leach line system located at 26311 Jackson Avenue, Murrieta, California. The San Diego Water Board adopted Order No. 95-83 on June 8, 1995.
- Riverside County Department of Environmental Health notified the San Diego Water Board on July 20, 2018, that it will maintain oversight of the Warm Springs Mobile Home, now known as Murrieta Palms Mobile Home Park, onsite wastewater system (OWTS) under the authority of its Local Agency Management Plan (LAMP).
- 3. San Diego Water Board staff inspected the Murrieta Palms Mobile Home Park OWTS on August 31, 2017, and Mr. Chip Polvoorde (current owner) has begun connecting residents to the sanitary sewer system. Mr. Polvoorde indicated the facility has connected 22 of 71 mobile homes to the sanitary sewer. Mr. Polvoorde plans to connect the remaining mobile homes to the sewer as upgrades and repairs are required to the OWTS. The remaining OWTS treat less than 10,000 gallons a day which qualifies it to be regulated under the Riverside County LAMP.
- 4. The San Diego Water Board heard and considered all comments pertaining to the rescission of Order No. 95-83 in a public meeting on February 13, 2019.
- 5. The project consists of rescission of individual waste discharge requirements. Pursuant to the title 14, California Code of Regulations, section 15301, the project is exempted from the California Environmental Quality Act because adoption of Order No. R9-2019-0009 will not involve expansion or modification of the existing facility. Adoption of Order No. R9-2019-0009 will not have any significant impact on the environment.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Order No. 95-83 is rescinded.

I, David W. Gibson, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region, on February 13, 2019.

TENTATIVE

David W. Gibson, Executive Officer